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so that at all times the debtor is in-
sured for the unpaid balance of his 
note; that each insurance contract pro-
vides for payment in full of the entire 
loan balance upon the death or perma-
nent disability of the insured borrower; 
and that this credit life insurance is 
written only at the request of, and 
solely for, the bank’s borrowing cus-
tomers. It is further understood that 
the insurance company engages in no 
other activity. 

(d) As indicated in § 225.104 (23 FR 
2675), the term ‘‘services,’’ while some-
times used in a broad and general 
sense, appears to be somewhat more 
limited in its application in section 
4(c)(1) of the Bank Holding Company 
Act. Unlike an early version of the 
Senate bill (S. 2577, before amend-
ment), the act as finally enacted does 
not expressly mention any type of serv-
icing activity for exemption. The legis-
lative history of the Act, however, as 
indicated in the relevant portion of the 
record of the Senate Banking and Cur-
rency Committee on amended S. 2577 
(84th Cong., 2d Sess., Senate Report 
1095, Part 2, p. 3) makes it evident that 
Congress had in mind the exemption of 
services comparable to the types of ac-
tivities mentioned expressly in the 
early Senate bill (‘‘auditing, apprais-
ing, investment counseling’’) and in 
the Committee Report on the later bill 
(‘‘advertising, public relations, devel-
oping new business, organization, oper-
ations, preparing tax returns, per-
sonnel, and many others’’). Further-
more, this Committee Report expressly 
stated that the provision of section 
4(c)(1) with respect to ‘‘furnishing serv-
ices to or performing services for’’ was 
not intended to supplant the exemption 
contained under section 4 (c)(6) of the 
Act. 

(e) The only activity of the insurance 
company (writing comprehensive auto-
mobile insurance and credit life insur-
ance) appears to involve an insurance 
relationship between it and a banking 
subsidiary of the holding company 
which the legislative history clearly 
indicates does not come within the 
meaning of the phrase ‘‘furnishing 
services to or performing services for’’ 
a bank holding company or its banking 
subsidiaries. 

(f) Accordingly, it is the Board’s view 
that the insurance company could not 
be regarded as qualifying as a company 
engaged ‘‘solely in the business of fur-
nishing services to or performing serv-
ices for’’ the bank holding company or 
banks with respect to which the latter 
is a bank holding company. 

[23 FR 9017, Nov. 20, 1958. Redesignated at 36 
FR 21666, Nov. 12, 1971]

§ 225.111 Limit on investment by bank 
holding company system in stock of 
small business investment compa-
nies. 

(a) Under the provisions of section 
4(c)(5) of the Bank Holding Company 
Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1843), a bank 
holding company may acquire shares of 
nonbank companies ‘‘which are of the 
kinds and amounts eligible for invest-
ment’’ by national banks. Pursuant to 
section 302(b) of the Small Business In-
vestment Act of 1958 (15 U.S.C. 682(b)), 
as amended by Title II of the Small 
Business Act Amendments of 1967 (Pub. 
L. 90–104, 81 Stat. 268, 270), a national 
bank may invest in stock of small busi-
ness investment companies (SBICs) 
subject to certain restrictions. 

(b) On the basis of the foregoing stat-
utory provisions, it is the position of 
the Board that a bank holding com-
pany may acquire direct or indirect 
ownership or control of stock of an 
SBIC subject to the following limits: 

(1) The total direct and indirect in-
vestments of a bank holding company 
in stock of SBICs may not exceed: 

(i) With respect to all stock of SBICs 
owned or controlled directly or indi-
rectly by a subsidiary bank, 5 percent 
of that bank’s capital and surplus; 

(ii) With respect to all stock of SBICs 
owned directly by a bank holding com-
pany that is a bank, 5 percent of that 
bank’s capital and surplus; and 

(iii) With respect to all stock of 
SBICs otherwise owned or controlled 
directly or indirectly by a bank hold-
ing company, 5 percent of its propor-
tionate interest in the capital and sur-
plus of each subsidiary bank (that is, 
the holding company’s percentage of 
that bank’s stock times that bank’s 
capital and surplus) less that bank’s in-
vestment in stock of SBICs; and 

(2) A bank holding company may not 
acquire direct or indirect ownership or 
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control of 50 percent or more of the 
shares of any class of equity securities 
of an SBIC that have actual or poten-
tial voting rights. 

(c) A bank holding company or a 
bank subsidiary that acquired direct or 
indirect ownership or control of 50 per-
cent or more of any such class of eq-
uity securities prior to January 9, 1968, 
is not required to divest to a level 
below 50 percent. A bank that acquired 
50 percent or more prior to January 9, 
1968, may become a subsidiary in a 
holding company system without any 
necessity for divesting to a level below 
50 percent: Provided, That such action 
does not result in the bank holding 
company acquiring control of a per-
centage greater than that controlled 
by such bank. 

(12 U.S.C. 248. Interprets 12 U.S.C. 1843, 15 
U.S.C. 682) 

[33 FR 6967, May 9, 1968. Redesignated at 36 
FR 21666, Nov. 12, 1971]

§ 225.112 Indirect control of small 
business concern through convert-
ible debentures held by small busi-
ness investment company. 

(a) A question has been raised con-
cerning the applicability of provisions 
of the Bank Holding Company Act of 
1956 to the acquisition by a bank hold-
ing company of stock of a small busi-
ness investment company (‘‘SBIC’’) or-
ganized pursuant to the Small Business 
Investment Act of 1958 (‘‘SBI Act’’). 

(b) As indicated in the interpretation 
of the Board (§ 225.107) published at 23 
FR 7813, it is the Board’s opinion that, 
since stock of an SBIC is eligible for 
purchase by national banks and since 
section 4(c)(4) of the Holding Company 
Act exempts stock eligible for invest-
ment by national banks from the pro-
hibitions of section 4 of that Act, a 
bank holding company may lawfully 
acquire stock in such an SBIC. 

(c) However, section 304 of the SBI 
Act provides that debentures of a small 
business concern purchased by a small 
business investment company may be 
converted at the option of such com-
pany into stock of the small business 
concern. The question therefore arises 
as to whether, in the event of such con-
version, the parent bank holding com-
pany would be regarded as having ac-
quired ‘‘direct or indirect ownership or 

control’’ of stock of the small business 
concern in violation of section 4(a) of 
the Holding Company Act. 

(d) The Small Business Investment 
Act clearly contemplates that one of 
the primary purposes of that Act was 
to enable SBICs to provide needed eq-
uity capital to small business concerns 
through the purchase of debentures 
convertible into stock. Thus, to the ex-
tent that a stockholder in an SBIC 
might acquire indirect control of stock 
of a small business concern, such con-
trol appears to be a natural and con-
templated incident of ownership of 
stock of the SBIC. The Office of the 
Comptroller of the Currency has infor-
mally indicated concurrence with this 
interpretation insofar as it affects in-
vestments by national banks in stock 
of an SBIC. 

(e) Since the exception as to stock el-
igible for investment by national banks 
contained in section 4(c)(4) of the Hold-
ing Company Act was apparently in-
tended to permit a bank holding com-
pany to acquire any stock that would 
be eligible for purchase by a national 
bank, it is the Board’s view that sec-
tion 4(a)(1) of the Act does not prohibit 
a bank holding company from acquir-
ing stock of an SBIC, even though own-
ership of such stock may result in the 
acquisition of indirect ownership or 
control of stock of a small business 
concern which would not itself be eligi-
ble for purchase directly by a national 
bank or a bank holding company. 

[24 FR 1584, Mar. 4, 1959. Redesignated at 36 
FR 21666, Nov. 12, 1971]

§ 225.113 Services under section 4(a) of 
Bank Holding Company Act. 

(a) The Board of Governors has been 
requested for an opinion as to whether 
the performance of certain functions 
by a bank holding company for four 
banks of which it owns less than 25 per-
cent of the voting shares is in violation 
of section 4(a) of the Bank Holding 
Company Act. 

(b) It is claimed that the holding 
company is engaged in ‘‘managing’’ 
four nonsubsidiary banks, for which 
services it receives ‘‘management 
fees.’’ Specifically, the company en-
gages in the following activities for the 
four nonsubsidiary banks: (1) Estab-
lishment and supervision of loaning 
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